

APP No. 22A-_____

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

NEW YORKERS FOR RELIGIOUS LIBERTY; et al.,

Applicants,

v.

CITY OF NEW YORK; et al.,

Respondents.

To the Honorable Sonia Sotomayor,
Associate Justice of the United States Supreme Court
and Circuit Justice for the Second Circuit

EMERGENCY APPLICATION FOR AN INJUNCTION PENDING APPELLATE REVIEW

JOHN J. BURSCH

Counsel of Record

JACOB P. WARNER

ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM

440 First Street, NW

Suite 600

Washington, DC 20001

(616) 450-4235

jbursch@ADFlegal.org

SUJATA SIDHU GIBSON

GIBSON LAW FIRM PLLC

832 Hanshaw Road, Suite A

Ithaca, New York 14850

(607) 327-4125

BARRY BLACK

NELSON MADDEN BLACK LLP

475 Park Avenue South, Suite 2800

New York, New York 10016

(212) 382-4300

Counsel for Applicants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	i
LIST OF ALL PROCEEDINGS	ii
DECISIONS BELOW	ii
JURISDICTION.....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	vi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	viii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Applicants and the City’s vaccine Mandates	4
B. Carve outs and ongoing coercion	9
C. Repeal of the private sector Mandate.....	12
D. Lower court proceedings	13
ARGUMENT	13
I. Applicants plausibly alleged, and will likely succeed in showing, that New York City’s vaccine Mandates violate their right to freely exercise their religion.....	15
A. The City’s Mandates are not generally applicable.....	15
1. The Citywide Panel exercises unfettered discretion in deciding religious exemptions.	15
2. The City’s Mandates play denominational favorites.	17
3. The City’s Mandates allow ample executive discretion to make arbitrary additional exemptions.	20
4. The City uses its executive discretion to prefer secular conduct that undermines the government’s asserted interest in similar ways as non-exempted religious conduct.	22

B. The City’s Mandates are not neutral..... 24

C. The City’s Mandates violate the Establishment Clause and the
Equal Protection Clause..... 25

D. The City’s Mandates are unconstitutional as applied. 27

II. Respondents failed to satisfy strict scrutiny..... 34

III. Applicants meet all the requirements for an injunction. 35

CONCLUSION..... 39

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014)	17
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940)	20, 25
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	15
<i>Dahl v. Board of Trustees of Western Michigan University</i> , 15 F.4th 728 (6th Cir. 2021).....	2, 15
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	3, 35
<i>Employment Division, Department of Human Resources of Oregon v. Smith</i> , 485 U.S. 660 (1988)	18
<i>Employment Division, Department of Human Resources of Oregon v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	2, 18, 25, 26
<i>Engquist v. Oregon Department of Agriculture</i> , 553 U.S. 591 (2008)	24
<i>Ferrelli v. Unified Court System</i> , No. 22 Civ. 0068 (LEK) (CFH), 2022 WL 673863 (N.D.N.Y. Mar. 7, 2022)	19
<i>Forsyth County v. Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992)	24
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021)	passim
<i>Garvey v. City of New York</i> , Index No. 85163-2022 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Oct. 25, 2022).....	24
<i>Hargrave v. Vermont</i> , 340 F.3d 27 (2d Cir. 2003).....	28
<i>Hernandez v. Commissioner</i> , 490 U.S. 680 (1989)	5

<i>Kane v. De Blasio</i> , 19 F.4th 152 (2d Cir. 2021)	5, 17
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 214 (1944)	27, 35
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982)	25
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor Home for the Aged, Denver v. Sebelius</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1022 (2014)	14
<i>Lucas v. Townsend</i> , 486 U.S. 1301 (1988)	14
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Commission</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018)	16
<i>Ohio Citizens for Responsible Energy, Inc. v. Nuclear Regulatory Commission</i> , 479 U.S. 1312 (1986)	14
<i>Police Benevolent Association of New York v. City of New York</i> , Index No. 151531-2022 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Sep. 23, 2022)	24
<i>South Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1613 (2020)	14, 37
<i>Tandon v. Newsom</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1294 (2021)	23
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc v. Hardison</i> , 432 U.S. 63 (1977)	27
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Thurston</i> , 469 U.S. 111 (1985)	26
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018)	27, 35
<i>We the Patriots USA, Inc. v. Hochul</i> , 17 F.4th 266 (2d Cir. 2021)	19, 20
<u>Statutes</u>	
28 U.S.C. 1291	iv
28 U.S.C. 1292	v

28 U.S.C. 1331	iv, v
28 U.S.C. 1343	iv, v
28 U.S.C. 1651	iv, v
28 U.S.C. 2201	iv, v
N.Y. Exec. Law § 296 (McKinney).....	7

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const., amend I.....	15
---------------------------	----

Other Authorities

Apoorva Mandavilli, <i>A ‘Tripledemic’? Flu, R.S.V. and Covid May Collide This Winter, Experts Say</i> , The New York Times (Oct. 27, 2022)	39
Dana Rubinstein and Emma G. Fitzsimmons, <i>Why City Workers in New York Are Quitting in Doves</i> , The New York Times (July 13, 2022)	11
Jay Varma, <i>Wikipedia</i> (May 16, 2021, 3:14 PM), https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Jay_Varma	10
Lola Fadulu, <i>Eric Adams Stopped Enforcing Covid Vaccine Mandate for NYC Business</i> , The New York Times (June 23, 2022).....	10
Masseti GM, Jackson BR, Brooks JT, et al., <i>Summary of Guidance of Minimizing the Impact of COVID-19 on Individual Persons, Communities, and Health Care Systems – United States, August 2022</i> , CDC Morbidity & Mortality Wkly. Rep. (Aug. 11, 2022), DOI: http://dx.doi.org/10.15585/mmwr.mm7133e1	37-38
New York State Department of Labor, <i>Labor Statistics for the New York City Region</i>	23
New York City Department of Health, <i>COVID-19: Vaccine Workplace Requirement</i>	12
Yoav Gonen, <i>One in Five Jobs Unfilled at Health and Buildings Departments, City Council Finds</i> , The City (Sept. 6, 2022).....	11
